

#### FEDERAL BOARD OF INTERMEDIATE AND SECONDARY EDUCATION H-8/4, ISLAMABAD (PAKISTAN) Phone Nos: 9269506, 9269519

E-mail: controller.c@fbise.edu.pk website: www.fbise.edu.pk

No. (1)/FBISE/SSC-C/AE-2020/0920

17th July, 2020

# NOTIFICATION FOR SPECIAL ANNUAL EXAMINATION 2020

It is hereby notified for the general information of all concerned that the Secondary School Certificate (SSC) Special Annual Examination, 2020 of the Federal Board of Intermediate and Secondary Education, Islamabad, shall commence with effect from Wednesday, 23rd September 2020.

The last date for receipt of admission forms/list in the Board's Office is 10th August, 2020:-

2. NOTE:-

3.

- i. Those institutions/candidates who mail/post their admission forms/lists to the Board must dispatch them at least three days before the last date specified above to avoid rejection of admission form(s).
- ii. All those regular and ex/private candidates who are not satisfied by their SSC-II result are eligible to apply in the SSC special Annual Examination 2020.
- iii. All the heads of affiliated institutions are requested to ensure that the particulars of candidates on the admission forms are recorded on the basis of registration cards. Admission list will not be entertained/accepted without registration number(s).
- iv. The institutions and Ex-Private candidates of Gilgit-Baltistan (Gilgit/Skardu) should submit their admission forms/lists to FBISE's Sub-Offices Gilgit & Skardu, as per schedule.
- v. No fresh candidate is allowed to appear in Special Annual Examination 2020.

### MODE OF SUBMISSION FOR REGULAR CANDIDATES

The relevant field(s) of Admission form (in soft form) placed on FBISE website for candidates will be filled in letter and spirit by the institution within given due dates. No hard copy of admission form of SSC-II regular candidates shall be submitted by institution(s). Institutions shall only forward the computerized generated list of candidates including candidate name, registration numbers, Roll No(s) of SSC Annual Examination 2020, covering letter duly signed and stamped by Principal along with original result cards of candidates of SSC Annual Examination 2020 for cancellation within given due dates to the Controller of Examinations (Conduct) by post/or at One window cell of FBISE. In case of any difficulty in data entry, please contact the number i.e.051-9269516 and 051-9269514.

4. MODE OF SUBMISSION FOR EX/PRIVATE CANDIDATES:-

The Ex-private candidates of SSC-II who are not satisfied by their result of SSC Annual Examination 2020 should fill in only the required fields in the online admission form available on FBISE website www.fbise.edu.pk and submit the hard copy of computerized admission form within give due dates along with original result card of SSC Annual Examination 2020 for cancellation to the Controller of Examinations (Conduct) by post or at One Window Cell of FBISE. These admission forms will not require any attestation.

## FATIMA TAHIRA CONTROLLER OF EXAMINATIONS (CONDUCT)

#### DISTRIBUTION

- APS to Secretary, Ministry of Federal Education & Professional Training, Pak Secretariat, Govt. of Pakistan, Islamabad. 1.
- 2. All the Chairmen, BISEs, in Pakistan.
- 3. The Director General, Federal Directorate of Education, G-9/4, Islamabad.
- The Director General , Directorate of Education.Gilgit, Gilgit-Baltistan 4.
- 5. The Director of Education, FGEI, (C/G) Sir Syed Road, Rawalpindi Cantt.
- The Director of Education, PAF Directorate of Education, Rear Air H.Q, Peshawar Cantt. 6.
- 7. The Director of Education, Naval Headquarters, Islamabad.
- 8. The Director of Education, Directorate of Education, Gilgit-Baltistan
- The Director of Education, Directorate of Education, Skardu (Gilgit-Baltistan) 9.
- 10. The Director of Education, Directorate of Education, Chilas, Gilgit- Baltistan
- The Director of Army Public School & College System, Army Central Library, GHQ, Rawalpindi. 11.
- C.B Education Directorate, C/O Chaklala Cantonment Board, Opposite Health Ways Laboratory, Murree Road, Rawalpindi. 12.
- The Secretary, Inter Board Committee of Chairmen, Plot No. 25, G-10/4, Islamabad. 13.
- All GSOs-I, FGEI, Regional Offices. 14.
- 15. All HODs, FBISE, Islamabad.
- 16. APS to Chairman and Secretary, FBISE, Islamabad
- 17. All the Heads of Educational Institutions affiliated with FBISE, Islamabad.
- 18 Pakistan Embassies in the relevant Countries.
- 19. The Manager, HBL, FBISE Branch, H-8/4, Islamabad
- 20. The Section Officer (Bag Section), Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Islamabad
- The Controller P.T.V/ Radio News. Constitution Avenue, Islamabad. 21. 22.
- The Editor, Daily Leading News Papers of Rawalpindi/Islamabad.
- The Officer Incharge Website, FBISE, Islamabad. 23,

Thorsand

SYED AZHAR QAYYUM SHAH DEPUTY CONTROLLER OF EXAMINATIONS SSC (CONDUCT)